Registration District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20661 (S.O. 4708) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of September 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/392/1; D.O. 16/1172)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block IV, Newcastle Survey District, Waikato County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of September 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waikato County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 rood 2.9 perches situated in Block IV, Newcastle Survey District, adjoining or passing through part Lot 4, D.P. 21641; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20639 (S.O. 43304) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3229; D.O. 19/0/33)

Declaring Road in Block VII, Piako Survey District, Hau-raki Plains County, to be a Government Road and to be

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of September 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby

- (a) Declares the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VII, Piako Survey District, described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

0 38.9

8.4

Section 34, Block VII, Piako Survey District.
Section 33, Block VII, Piako Survey District.
Lot 1, D.P.S. 4665, and Section 33, Block VII,
Piako Survey District.
Sections 10, 26, and 33, Block VII, Piako Survey 0 35

1 0 7:4 District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20396 (S.O. 42610) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/27/2c/0; D.O. 72/27/2c/02)

Declaring Service Lanes to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Porirua, and to be Under the Control and Management of the Porirua City Council

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of September 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the service lanes described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Porirua, and be under the control and management of the Porirua City Council.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Porirua, Wellington R.D., and described as follows:

Being

0 0 23.86 Lot 54, D.P. 24819. Part certificate of title, No. C3/642.
0 0 18.3 Lot 78, D.P. 24819. Part certificate of title, No. C3/643.
0 0 14.25 Lot 89, D.P. 24819. Part certificate of title, No. C3/643.

All Wellington Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/83; D.O. 22/0/3)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the Borough of Murupara, and to be Under the Control and Management of the Murupara Borough Council

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of October 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Murupara, and be under the control and management of the Murupara Borough Council.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of access way, situated in the Borough of Murupara, described as follows:

A R. P. Being

0 0 7.7 Lot 104, D.P. S. 9398, and being part Sections 16
and 17, Block XIII, Galatea Survey District.
Part certificate of title, No. 2D/662, South
Auckland Land Registry.

0 0 7.3 Lot 122, D.P. S. 9398, and being part Sections 16
and 17, Block XIII, Galatea Survey District.
Part certificate of title, No. 2D/662, South

Auckland Land Registry

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/70; D.O. 43/49/0)

Directing the Sale of Land in the Borough of Blenheim

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of October 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 6.73 perches situated in Block XVI, Cloudy Bay Survey District, Borough of Blenheim, Marlborough R.D., and being Lot 2, D.P. 2902. Part certificate of title, Volume 10, folio 281, Marlborough Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/392/1; D.O. 16/1172)